year 2006. The restatements are discussed in detail in that Form 10-K. The restatement for the three and six months ended March 31, 2006
included restatements for: (i) the correction of the accounting for lease termination costs under SFAS No. 146, Accounting for Costs Associated
with Exit or Disposal Activities; (ii) impairment of leasehold improvements related to our lease termination costs under SFAS No. 144,
Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-lived Assets; (iii) the correction of the depreciable lives of the leasehold improvements
acquired at the inception of the lease for our United Kingdom education facility in accordance with SFAS No. 13, Accounting for Leases; and
(iv) income taxes under SFAS No. 109. Accounting for Income Taxes.

6

Edgar Filing: LEARNING TREE INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 10

Table of Contents

LEARNING TREE INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS-continued

Unaudited

(in thousands, except per share data)

A summary of the aggregate effects of these restatements on our consolidated statements of operations is shown below:

Three months ended Six months ended
March 31,

2006

As Reported Change

March 31,
2006

As Restated

March 31,
2006

As Reported Change

March 31,
2006

As Restated
Cost of revenues $ 18,272 $ (19) $ 18,253 $ 37,225 $ (37) $ 37,188
Gross Profit 16,010 19 16,029 36,862 37 36,899
General and administrative expenses 6,012 377 6,389 12,267 835 13,102
Loss from operations (3,822) (358) (4,180) (864) (798) (1,662)
Income (Loss) before income taxes (2,980) (357) (3,337) 638 (790) (152)
Income tax provision (benefit) (1,082) (298) (1,380) 293 (391) (98)
Net income (loss) (1,898) (59) (1,957) 345 (399) (54)
Earning (loss) per share, basic and diluted $ (0.11) $ (0.01) $ (0.12) $ 0.02 $ (0.02) $ (0.00)

Six months ended
March 31,

2006

As Reported Change

March 31,
2006

As Restated
Cash flows from operating activities $ 4,894 (1,007) $ 3,887
Cash flows used in investing activities $ (5,040) 1,647 $ (3,393)

NOTE 3 � STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION

Stock-based compensation expense related to employee stock options of $181 and $373 was included in cost of revenues and operating expenses
consistent with the respective employee salary costs during the three and six months ended March 30, 2007. This compares to stock-based
compensation expense of $272 and $544 for the three and six months ended March 31, 2006, respectively.

7

Edgar Filing: LEARNING TREE INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

LEARNING TREE INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS-continued